

No. 23-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID G. BEHENNA,

Petitioner,

v.

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Daniel Woofter

Counsel of Record

GOLDSTEIN, RUSSELL &

WOOFTER LLC

1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Suite 200

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 240-8433

dw@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	3
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With the Rules of Other Circuit Courts.....	15
A. The circuits are divided 2 to 10 on the first Question Presented.....	15
B. The circuits are divided at least 2 to 2 on the second Question Presented.....	19
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	22
A. The decision is contrary to this Court’s precedent.....	22
B. The decision is contrary to Rule 23(h).....	26
III. The Questions Presented Are Important.	29
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit
(Oct. 25, 2023) 1a

APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States
District Court for the Northern District of
Alabama, Southern Division
(Aug. 9, 2022) 46a

APPENDIX C: Denial of Rehearing of the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit
(Jan. 26, 2024) 173a

APPENDIX D: Settlement Agreement (excerpt)
of the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Alabama, Southern Division
(Oct. 30, 2020) 175a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	5, 6, 10, 23
<i>Americana Art China Co., Inc. v. Foxfire Printing and Packaging, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989)	12, 30
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	7, 23, 24, 34
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	10, 26
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	14, 16, 18, 20
<i>Cent. R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885)	10, 23
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992)	7, 8, 9, 24, 25, 31
<i>Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011)	12, 14, 20
<i>Fikes Wholesale, Inc. v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 62 F.4th 704 (2d Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18, 21, 22, 30

<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Halley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Harrison v. Perea</i> , 168 U.S. 311 (1897)	10, 23
<i>Heien v. Archstone</i> , 837 F.3d 97 (1st Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	7
<i>In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litig.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2013)	16
<i>In re Blue Cross Blue Shield Antitrust Litig.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (N.D. Ala. 2018)	2, 11, 25
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	20, 28, 29
<i>In re Dep’t of Veterans Affs. (VA) Data Theft Litig.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2009)	17
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)	14, 16
<i>In re Home Depot Inc.</i> , 931 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)	27, 28

<i>In re Optical Disk Drive Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 959 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>In re Pet Food Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005), <i>as amended</i> (Feb. 25, 2005)	19
<i>In re Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Linneman v. Vita-Mix Corporation</i> , 970 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>McAdams v. Robinson</i> , 26 F.4th 149 (4th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 594 U.S. 69 (2021)	5
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986)	5, 9, 24, 29
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	1, 2, 8, 9, 25, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34
<i>Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974)	30
<i>Rawa v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 934 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2019)	19, 30
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties, Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)	28

<i>Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers,</i> 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala,</i> 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	16, 17, 18
<i>Trustees v. Greenough,</i> 105 U.S. 527 (1881)	2, 10, 23
<i>Union Asset Management Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,</i> 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)	19, 30
<i>United States v. Equitable Tr. Co. of New York,</i> 283 U.S. 738 (1931)	10, 23
<i>Voulgaris v. Array Biopharma, Inc.,</i> 60 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2023)	22, 30
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Rsch., Inc.,</i> 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	5

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1	3, 5
15 U.S.C. § 15	4, 5, 6
15 U.S.C. § 26	4, 5, 6, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
33 U.S.C. § 1365(d)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1988	7, 8, 29
42 U.S.C. § 6972(e)	7
Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvement Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-435, 90 Stat. 1383 (1976)	6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 26, 27, 28
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)(1)..... 27
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)(2)..... 27

Other Authorities

5 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions
 § 15:13 (6th ed.)..... 27
 H.R. Rep. No. 94-499 (1976) 6
